

## District of Lantzville

## **CERTIFIED RESOLUTION**

## **Home Owner Grant Refund Program**

THAT Council requests an order from the Ministry of Community, Sport, and Cultural Development permitting the refund of parcel taxes and accrued interest under section 781 of the *Local Government Act;* AND FURTHER THAT Council approves the Home Owner Grant Refund Program and approves a refund of \$10,103.31 payable to those home owners impacted by the incorrect application of the Home Owner Grant for the period 2003-2016, plus refund related penalties of \$356.54 and pay interest on overpayment of taxes as prescribed by the Lieutenant Governor in Council under section 239 of the *Community Charter;* AND FURTHER THAT Council requests from the Ministry of Finance – Home Owner Grant Administration Division, payment to the District of Lantzville an amount of \$5,580.24 which is the amount of additional Home Owner Grant that will be refunded to home owners for the years 2010-2016.

Certified to be a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Council of the District of Lantzville, in open meeting assembled, at the regular Council meeting held at the District of Lantzville Office, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 7192 Lantzville Road, Lantzville, BC on Monday, May 8, 2017.

undy Coates

Trudy Coates Director of Corporate Administration

Dated this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2017 at Lantzville, British Columbia.

> Phone: (250) 390-4006 • Fax: (250) 390-5188 Email: district@lantzville.ca • Website: www.lantzville.ca P.O. Box 100, 7192 Lantzville Road, Lantzville, B.C. VOR 2H0